readily observable. In instances where the determination of the fair value measurement is based on inputs from different levels of the fair value
hierarchy, the level in the fair value hierarchy within which the entire fair value measurement falls is based on the lowest level input that is
significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety. Our assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement in its
entirety requires judgment, and considers factors specific to the asset or liability.

We generally use a discounted cash flow model to estimate the fair value of our consolidated real estate investments, unless better market
comparable data is available. Management uses its best estimate in determining the key assumptions, including the expected holding period, future
occupancy levels, capitalization rates, discount rates, rental rates, lease-up periods and capital expenditure requirements. The estimated fair value is
further adjusted for anticipated selling expenses. Generally, if a property is under contract, the contract price adjusted for selling expenses is used to
estimate the fair value of the property.

The following table presents changes in financial and nonfinancial assets measured at fair value on either a recurring or nonrecurring basis for
the year ended December 31, 2010:

   Quoted Prices in
   Active Markets  Significant Other  Significant  Total
   for Identical  Observable  Unobservable  Impairment
  December 31,  Assets  Inputs  Inputs  Losses Incurred
(In thousands)  2010  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  in 2010

Assets
Investments in marketable equity securities  $ 2,849  $   2,849  $ —  $ —  $ —
Properties held for investment  $   45,572  $ —  $ —  $   45,572  $ —
Investments in unconsolidated entities  $ 5,178  $ —  $ —  $ 5,178  $   (646)
Life insurance contracts  $ 1,062  $ —  $   1,062  $ —  $ —

 77

Table of Contents

GRUBB &
ELLIS COMPANY

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

The following table presents changes in financial and nonfinancial assets measured at fair value on either a recurring or nonrecurring basis for
the year ended December 31, 2009:

   Quoted Prices in
   Active Markets   Significant Other   Significant   Total
   for Identical   Observable   Unobservable   Impairment
  December 31,   Assets   Inputs   Inputs   Losses Incurred
(In thousands)  2009   Level 1   Level 2   Level 3   in 2009

Assets
Investments in marketable equity

securities  $ 690  $   690  $ —  $ —  $ —
Properties held for sale  $   36,416   $ 36,416  $ (2,067)
Properties held for investment  $ 45,773  $ —  $ —  $   45,773  $   (4,983)
Investments in unconsolidated entities  $ 3,783  $ —  $ —  $ 3,783  $ (3,201)
Life insurance contracts  $ 1,044  $ —  $   1,044  $ —  $ —

Share-based Compensation — Effective January 1, 2006, we adopted the requirements of ASC Topic 718, Compensation — Stock
Compensation ("Stock Compensation Topic") under the modified prospective transition method. The Topic requires the measurement of
compensation cost at the grant date, based upon the estimated fair value of the award, and requires amortization of the related expense over the
employee's requisite service period. For an award that has a graded vesting schedule, we recognize share-based compensation expense on a straight-
line basis over the requisite service period for the entire award.